## HB1213/213426/1

## BY: Delegate George

# AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1213, AS AMENDED (First Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1 of the Committee on Ways and Means Amendments (HB1213/385160/1), in line 1 of Amendment No. 1, strike "<u>Sales and Use Tax -</u>" and substitute "<u>Taxes on</u>"; in line 6, after "<u>improvements</u>;" insert "<u>requiring the Comptroller to identify provisions of law rendered obsolete by certain provisions of this Act and to submit a certain report to certain committees of the General Assembly by a <u>certain date</u>;"; and strike beginning with "<u>the</u>" in line 6 down through "<u>beverage</u>" in line 7 and substitute "<u>certain taxes imposed on alcoholic beverages in the State</u>".</u>

On page 1 of the bill, in line 3, after "of" insert "<u>repealing certain taxes imposed</u> on alcoholic beverages in the State; repealing certain provisions relating to the <u>distribution of revenues from certain taxes imposed on alcoholic beverages in the</u> <u>State</u>;"; and after line 9, insert:

#### "<u>BY repealing</u>

<u>Article - Tax - General</u>

Section 2-301 through 2-303 and the subtitle "Subtitle 3. Alcoholic Beverage Tax <u>Revenue Distribution"</u>; and 5-101 through 5-303 and the title "Title 5. <u>Alcoholic Beverage Tax"</u> <u>Annotated Code of Maryland</u> (2010 Replacement Volume)".

## AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1 of the bill, strike in their entirety lines 10 and 11 and substitute:

"<u>SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF</u> <u>MARYLAND, That Section(s) 2-301 through 2-303 and the subtitle "Subtitle 3.</u>

## HB1213/213426/1 GEORGE Amendments to HB 1213 Page 2 of 2

<u>Alcoholic Beverage Tax Revenue Distribution"</u>; and 5-101 through 5-303 and the title <u>"Title 5. Alcoholic Beverage Tax" of Article - Tax - General of the Annotated Code of</u> <u>Maryland be repealed.</u>

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:".

## AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2 of the Committee on Ways and Means Amendments, in lines 2 and 14 of Amendment No. 3, strike " $\underline{2}$ ." and " $\underline{3}$ .", respectively, and substitute " $\underline{3}$ ." and " $\underline{4}$ .", respectively.

## AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4 of the Committee on Ways and Means Amendments, in line 5 of Amendment No. 3, after "principles." insert:

"SECTION 5. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, on or before October 1, 2011, the Comptroller shall identify any provisions in the Annotated Code of Maryland rendered incorrect or obsolete as a result of the repeal under Section 1 of this Act of §§ 2-301 through 2-303 and the subtitle "Subtitle 3. Alcoholic Beverage Tax Revenue Distribution" and §§ 5-101 through 5-303 and the title "Title 5. Alcoholic Beverage Tax" of the Tax - General Article and, in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article, shall submit a report on those provisions to the Senate Budget and Taxation Committee and the House Committee on Ways and Means, including proposed draft corrective legislation to amend or repeal those provisions in a manner consistent with this Act.";

and in line 6, strike "<u>4.</u>" and substitute "<u>6.</u>".